Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock code: 00884)

## NOTICE OF 2023 ADJOURNED ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the 2023 adjourned annual general meeting (the "2023 Adjourned AGM") of **CIFI Holdings (Group) Co. Ltd.** (the "Company") will be held at Contract Signing Room, 2/F., CIFI Center, Lane 1088, No. 39 Shenhong Road, Minhang District, Shanghai, PRC on Tuesday, 28 November 2023 at 10:00 a.m. for the following purposes:

## **ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS**

- 1. To receive and consider the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (the "Group"), the report of the directors and the independent auditor's report for the year ended 31 December 2022;
- 2. To re-appoint Prism Hong Kong and Shanghai Limited as auditor of the Company and to authorise the board of directors of the Company (the "Board") to fix the auditor's remuneration.

By Order of the Board
CIFI Holdings (Group) Co. Ltd.
LIN Zhong
Chairman

Hong Kong, 3 November 2023

Notes:

- (a) A member is entitled to attend and vote at the 2023 Adjourned AGM and is entitled to appoint one or more (if the member holds more than one ordinary share of HK\$0.10 each in the share capital of the Company (the "Share(s)")) proxies to attend and vote on his behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company but must attend the 2023 Adjourned AGM in person to represent the member.
- (b) Where there are joint holders of any Share(s), any one of such joint holders may vote at the 2023 Adjourned AGM either in person or by proxy, in respect of such Share(s) as if he were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the 2023 Adjourned AGM in person or by proxy, that one of such joint holders so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such Share(s) shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.

- (c) To be valid, a form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed (or a notarially certified copy of that power of attorney or authority), must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding of the 2023 Adjourned AGM (or at any adjournment thereof).
- (d) The register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, 23 November 2023 to Tuesday, 28 November 2023, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of Shares will be effected. In order to determine the identity of members who are entitled to attend and vote at the 2023 Adjourned AGM, all share transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged for registration with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712–1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 22 November 2023.
- (e) Pursuant to article 13.7 of the articles of association of the Company, all resolutions put to votes of shareholders of the Company at the general meeting shall be decided on a poll.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. LIN Zhong, Mr. LIN Wei, Mr. LIN Feng, Mr. RU Hailin and Mr. YANG Xin as executive Directors; and Mr. ZHANG Yongyue, Mr. TAN Wee Seng and Ms. LIN Caiyi as independent non-executive Directors.